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MAP 1: LOCATION MAP OF MAKWANPUR DISTRICT
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Preparation of District Transport Master Plan
(DTMP)
MoFALD, DoLIDAR, RAP III Program

Source Department of survey

Consultant Rural Infrastructure Developers Consultants (RIDC) P. Ltd.
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MAP 2 : DISTRICT INVENTORY ROAD MAP
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0 2010

Kilometers

Road Class Total length (km) Black Top (km) Gravel (km) Earthen (km)

Strategic road network 335.14 193.67 100.77 40.7
Highways 139.97 139.97

Feeder roads 195.17 53.7 100.77 40.7
Urban roads 240 112 99 29
Rural Roads 578.84 - 69.16 509.68

District road core network 270.14 - 69.16 200.98
Village roads 308.7 - 308.7

Total 1,153.98 305.67 268.93 579.38
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MAP 3 : DISTRICT ROAD CORE NETWORK (DRCN) MAP
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Code Name of Road Total Length
(km)

Black Top
(km)

Gravel
(km)

Earthen
(km)

New Construction
(km)

31DR001 Pulkomukh– Indrayanichaur - Phatbazar - Fedigaon –
Chisapani- Chalti (Agrakhola Road)

25.11 - - 25.11 -

31DR002 Gogane - Kalikatar Road 19.94 - - 11.08 8.86
31DR003 Daman – Dandabas – Baikuntha – Khairang - Kankada

Road
32.22 - 11.54 - 20.68

31DR004 Manahari – Rupachuri – Siladhuni – Silinge (Kankada)
Road

19.05 - - 10.88 8.17

31DR005 Gairigaon –Pakani - Dadakharka – Bharta – Chainpur-
Manahari Road

19.78 - - 19.78 -

31DR006 Simpani - Sarikhet Road 12.01 - - 12.01 -
31DR007 Chuniya – Namtar –Kalikatar-Bharta- Khairang Road 37.85 - - 28.50 9.34

31DR008 Pashupatinagar – Padampokhari – Handikhola –
Rajaiya

24.27 - 17.96 6.32 -

31DR009 Kulekhani – Phakhel – Humanebhanjyang Road 15.31 - 15.31 - -

31DR010 Bhimphedi – Kogate – Ipa Deurali- Sisneri Road 24.36 - 24.36 - -

31DR011 Pandrang – Ichung - Budhichaur Road 8.08 - - 8.08 -
31DR012 Samaripul – Dumrekuna – Sukaura Road (Sahid

Basudev Marga)
17.56 - - 17.56 -

31DR013 Ipa Deurali - VDC Office - Chandrama (Kanti Path)
Road

8.75 - - - 8.75

31DR014 Thingan – Manthali – Betini – Bhorleni Road 24.04 - - 9.52 14.53
31DR015 Hattisude – Shikarpur – Phaparbari Road 17.36 - - 17.36 -

31DR016 Pangdure – Tinbhangale – Raigaon  Road 17.44 - - 4.61 12.83

31DR017 Phaparbari – Raigaon – Canteen Road 30.17 - - 30.17 -
Total 353.30 - 69.16 200.98 83.17
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MAP 4 : DISTRICT TRANSPORT PERSPECTIVE
PLAN (DTPP) MAP
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Makwanpur

Name of
District
Project

Technical
Assistance

Grant
supported by

Preparation of District Transport Master Plan
(DTMP)
MoFALD, DoLIDAR, RAP III Program

Source Department of survey

Consultant Rural Infrastructure Developers Consultants (RIDC) P. Ltd.

Municipality

VDC

Legend

Bridge
Slab Culvert

DRCN Road

District boundary

Village boundary

River/water body

Gravel

Strategic  Roads

!S

à
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District Headquarter

VDC Headquarter!A

Black Top

Code Name of Road Total Length
(km)

Black Top
(km)

Gravel
(km)

Earthen
(km)

New Construction
(km)

31DR001 Pulkomukh– Indrayanichaur - Phatbazar - Fedigaon
– Chisapani- Chalti (Agrakhola Road)

25.11 - 25.11 - -

31DR002 Gogane - Kalikatar Road 19.94 - 19.94 - -
31DR003 Daman – Dandabas – Baikuntha – Khairang -

Kankada Road
32.22 - 32.22 - -

31DR004 Manahari – Rupachuri – Siladhuni – Silinge
(Kankada) Road

19.05 - 19.05 - -

31DR005 Gairigaon –Pakani - Dadakharka – Bharta –
Chainpur- Manahari Road

19.78 - 19.78 - -

31DR006 Simpani - Sarikhet Road 12.01 - 12.01 - -
31DR007 Chuniya – Namtar –Kalikatar-Bharta- Khairang

Road
37.85 - 37.85 - -

31DR008 Pashupatinagar – Padampokhari – Handikhola –
Rajaiya

24.27 24.27 - - -

31DR009 Kulekhani – Phakhel – Humanebhanjyang Road 15.31 15.31 - - -

31DR010 Bhimphedi – Kogate – Ipa Deurali- Sisneri Road 24.36 - 24.36 - -

31DR011 Pandrang – Ichung - Budhichaur Road 8.08 - 8.08 - -
31DR012 Samaripul – Dumrekuna – Sukaura Road (Sahid

Basudev Marga)
17.56 17.56 - - -

31DR013 Ipa Deurali - VDC Office - Chandrama (Kanti Path)
Road

8.75 - 8.75 - -

31DR014 Thingan – Manthali – Betini – Bhorleni Road 24.04 - 24.04 - -
31DR015 Hattisude – Shikarpur – Phaparbari Road 17.36 - 17.36 - -
31DR016 Pangdure – Tinbhangale – Raigaon  Road 17.44 - 17.44 - -
31DR017 Phaparbari – Raigaon – Canteen Road 30.17 - 30.17 - -
Total 353.30 57.14 296.17 - -
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Department for International Development (DFID)

         District Development Committee,
Makwanpur

Name of
District
Project

Technical
Assistance

Grant
supported by

Preparation of District Transport Master Plan
(DTMP)
MoFALD, DoLIDAR, RAP III Program

Source Department of survey

Consultant Rural Infrastructure Developers Consultants (RIDC) P. Ltd.

Total
length

Fair-weather All-weather gravel All-weather blacktop

km km % km % km %
Start of DTMP 270.14 200.98 74% 69.16 26% - 0%

End of DTMP 270.14 138.25 51% 107.61 40% 24.27 9%
Difference - - 62.72 -23% 38.45 14% 24.27 9%

Direct access to SRN No access to road Fair-weather core
roads

All-weather core
roads

VDCs Population % VDCs Pop % VDCs Pop % VDCs Pop %

Start of DTMP 21 187,686 57% 9 45,119 14% 12 79,012 24% 3 24,579 7%
End of DTMP 21 187,686 57% 9 45,119 14% 8 38,600 12% 8 73,430 22%
Difference - - 0% - - 0% - 4 -40,412 -12% 5 48,851 15%

DTMP Output

Outcome road length Outcome access

Legend
District Headquarter

VDC Headquarter

DTMP  Road (Black Top)

District boundary

Village boundary

River/water body

DTMP Road (Gravel)

Strategic  Roads

!(

!(

à Bridge

b Slab Culvert

Municipality

VDC

5 Years DTMP-Makwanpur

Conservation Improvement gravel Improvement blacktop New construction
270.14 62.72 24.27 0.00

Road code Road name Black top
(km)

Gravel
(km)

Budget
(NRs.,000)

31DR002 Gogane - Kalikatar Road - 11.08 28394
31DR001 Pulkomukh– Indrayanichaur - Phatbazar - Fedigaon –

Chisapani- Chalti (Agrakhola Road)
- 25.11 69690

31DR008 Pashupatinagar – Padampokhari – Handikhola –
Rajaiya Road

24.27 6.32 239728

31DR007 Chuniya – Namtar –Kalikatar-Bharta- Khairang Road - 20.21 132446

Total 24.27 62.72 470258
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